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May 20, 1954 'I 
Ro-n•ra.bl.e John E. Downs 
Prt;>f3•tm.ting Attorney 
»uo~an 0 ounty 
Oou,x•thouse 
St. Josaph, Miesou.ri 

Dear Sirl 
Your recent :r:>equ$st for an official opinion ree.ds as follows: 

"This otfi,c& wQuld. l.ike ~··our advice an4 opin• 
ion on the following pr"Oble:m. 

uTh6 CQunty Cour-t of Euc}lt;n$.l(l. Count-y has thtt op-
portun!t1 to puroh.s.se t:r0m. Pl.-$tt.-., County, a . 
~ridge for th.e sum of $1000.00. The County Court 
feels that thi.$ is a reasonable priee .e;p,~ th.at vze 
can USC&' th'$ bl'14.ge. 

nThe prOblem 1-s this t Is there any way in which 
this County CGurt ea.n. ).alltfully pu.rclu1se the. bridge 
direct from l'l$.tt~ c-ounty or m:u.s t they ask for bids 
on a bl.'"'idg$ with apeeif:teations like the bl;'idge 
Platte County has to S$11*1 

"1t'urthermore, on occasions there s.r& opportunities 
to plll?()t;.ase government surpl.us equipm~nt which the 
Geunty eoul.d use~ in 1 ts rolli.d building program. This 
equ.ipm$nt eould. be ptll"ch~ed. at a s~ving1 yet the 
Feile:r!.\1 Govel"nment can not sub:nli t 'bids. · · Is there 
any way in w'hich this Oounty can buy such equipment 
direct'i'u 

In rega,rd. to the authority o! the col:tnty court to acquire prop• 
erty for the oouu.ty, and. t>o dispose of property belonging to the 
county, we direct attention to Section 49.270 RS!<lo 1949, which reads; 

urrha said court ahalJ. have control and management 
of the property, real and pEn .. sona.l. belong-
ing to the county, and shall have power and auth• 
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ority to purchase1 lease or r.eceive by donation 
any property, real. or persona:J-1 for the use and 

, benet! t of tb.l.t county; to lloll Ud cause to be 
conveyed any real estate, g~ods or chattels be• 
longing to the county• appropriating the proceeds 
ot such sale to th(ll use or the same, and to audit 
and settle all demands against the county." 

This is a very 'broad and inclusive grant of power, and under 
it, without :mod1tioe,tion, the county oourt certainly could purchase 
the bridge tta@ :Platte county and the governm.ent ·surplus equipmenp 
.for l'oEt.d building• 1d.thout· advertising for bids~ · 

· Jeetien $0• 760 RSMo 194:91 appl1es only to ·counties ot the second. 
class; which iS: the Clfuus1tication of Buchanan county, and relates 
to purchases by such a county. That section reads: 

"It shall be tba duty of the judg•s of the oounty 
~ourt tn •11 eount1&$ of the seeond class, on or 
before th$ first day ot Febt-Uat"y of each year, to 
determine the kind and quantity of supplies, in• 
eluding any a.dvertising or printing which the county 
may be recquired to do 1 required by law to be paid for 
out of the county funds 1 that will be necessary for 
the use of th$ several otf1ears of such OO'lllltY dur• 
:tng the. e'ltt'rent year, 6\nd. tQ advertise for sealed 
bide and contract with the lowest and best bidder for 
such supplies. Before letting any such contract or 
contracts the court shall cause notice that 1t will 
receive sealed bids tor such supplies, to be given 
by ad:vertisement in some daily newspaper of general 
Oil"oulatiun published in the eounty 1 suoh notice to 
be published. on Thursday of eaeh week for three eon;.. 
seoutive \teaks, the la.st insertion of which shall 
not be less than ten days before th~ date in ~aid 
advertisement fixed for the letting of such oontraot 
or t)ontraets, which shall be let on the first Monday 
in Maroh, or on suoh other day and date as the court 
may fix between the firstMonday of March and the 
first Saturday after the second Monday in March next 
following the publication of su.ch notice; !l'.;>Vided, 
that 1.t' bz the natU.£19 f\ll' 9.'lwtt1tt of any; !Jttiele or 
thi.. neede<l tor an eouht ··.officer in an count · of 
t s state to. wh ch see.tions . o. 0 o • o a l , 
the same ma:v not be included in such. contract at a sav ... 
ing to sucfi county, .then suel} article or thing may be 
purehased tor such of'floer .. tt)i!·o;n ~ order ot the county 
o ur first be in made and .e,r£ ·,- &d as · rovided in sec-. 
tions o. 0 to . o. 90 e.nd r'6v'ided further that if 
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any supplies not included in such contract be reg,uireq 
by an;z such oi'f!caJ:_ .9.r if the fiLUPJ?l~tls ~neluded in 
such eontractb,e axhaustad.then ~uah a.rti~le or thing 
may be ;e~ro,hased ·tor such office):) u:eon order of the 
oountyoourt r!rst beln made and entered of reoora 
as rovided: In sections o. to • 9 • 

It will be noted by the underlined portion of Section 50.760,. 
supra, that as it applies to supplies for each county office, the 
bid system may, at the discretion of the county court, be set aside. 

We also believe that the bridge and the government surp].us 
equipment in question would be by their 11natur~ and quantity" 
objects which could not be included in a contract resulting from 
a. b:td,. .. at any $&.ving to the county. \'Ve believe, too, that the gridge 
and government sl.l.rplus equipment would come under the heading nsu.p­
plies not included in such contract", ~d supplies which were 1nolud• 
ed in a contract, but which became exhausted be.fore the expiration 
of the time for which they ware purchased, in both of which instances 
they may be purchased simply upon an order of the county court. 

It is our opinion that Section 50,760, supra, gives to the 
county court of a seco.nd class cou.nty the authority to purchase di· 
reat the articles anliEarated by you. · 

Section 70.100 RSMo 19~-9, reads: 

"That any municipality or political subdivision ot 
this state may ~nter into contracts with the United 
States of America, or with 6UJ.y dapa:r>tmen-t or agency 
thereof', for the purpose of accepting gi.fts and for 
the purchase, sale, exchange, lease J' or transfer of 
any equipment, supplies, materials, or other property 
for cash, credit, or other property, with or without 
wabranty, and upon such oth~r terms and conditions as 
the federal government, or the department or agenc-y 
thereof, deems proper, without regard to the provi• 
sions of law or any municipal charter or ordinance 
which may require, among other things, the following: 

11 (1) Posting of notices or public advertising for 
bids or of expenditures; 

tt(2) Inviting or receiving of competitive bids; 

" ( 3) 'rhe making of purchases from the lowest and 
best bidder; 

"(4) The delivery of purchases before payment.n 
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The above sectf.t'!m. olnriously tully covers the qtteat:ton i-aised 
by you regarding the ~ehas~ by the ¢eunty of surplus government 
equipment, and elear*ly gives the oe-un;ty permis~i<;m to do so directly. 

C<HlOLUSIOt{ 

It !a the opinion of t:hi.s dell)liU"imlent that the county eourt ot 
Buchanan ~ounty may puNhase di.r~o·tly from ~latta County, witbout 
ae:k;illg tor bids 1 e.n iron bridge to b~ used e.a a part of a publio 
building program in Bu~~an~m count~. 

It is oU? r~~t~~~ ~ini0:n th~t tb.~ county cQu.~t of Buchanan 
4(1ll.tlt:y'. may, wl.th~l.i,t a11k1n.g for bidS, purch.ase surplus gove.t-rrment 
equipment tor use in 1.ts l'Qad building program. 

The tore going opinion, which I herel)'y approve, was p:r-epared 
by trey' As$1stant, ~,. Hugh 1?. Williamson. 

HPW/ld 

Ve~y truly youvs, 

JOHN l\1,. DAUI'ON 
AttGrney General 


